=
>
B| AAA
S (e o)
Ag enda %S| OXFORD
E CITY
COUNCIL

General Purposes Licensing
Committee

Date: Tuesday 10 June 2014

Time: 5.30 pm

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall

For any further information please contact:
Sarah Claridge

Telephone: 01865 252402

Email: sclaridge@oxford.gov.uk




General Purposes Licensing Committee

Membership

Chair

Vice-Chair

The quorum for this meeting is 4. Substitutes are not permitted.

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement.
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and
at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-

- Viewed on our website — mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

- Downloaded from our website

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription.




AGENDA

ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2014/15

ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2014/15

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillors serving on the Committee are asked to declare any disclosable
pecuniary interests they may have in any of the following agenda items.

GENERAL PURPOSES LICENSING COMMITTEE - APPOINTMENT
OF SUB-COMMITTEES

The Head of Law and Governance has submitted a report that establishes
Sub-Committees for the 2014-15 Council Year; to deal with the casework
flowing from the Committee’s own responsibilities.

Recommendations: That the Committee:

(1)(a) Establish a Hackney Carriages and Private hire Licensing Sub-
Committee for the Council Year 2014-15, to agree its powers and
duties and to appoint members to it on the basis of political balance;

(b) Note that the quorum for the Hackney Carriages and Private Hire
Licensing Sub-Committee is two and to agree the proviso that the
Sub-Committee can only proceed on this basis if the person
appearing before the Sub-Committee agrees;

(2)(a) Establish a Licensing and Registration Sub-Committee for the Council
Year 2014-15, to agree its powers and duties and to appoint members
to it on the basis of political balance;

(b) Note that the quorum for the Licensing and Registration Sub-
Committee is two and to agree to the introduction of a proviso that the
Sub-Committee can only proceed at quorum or with three members if
the person appearing before the Sub-Committee agrees;

(3) Agree that substitution is permitted on the two Sub-Committees but
that substitutes must be from the Committee itself.

UPDATE ON TAXI LICENSING ACTIVITY: 2013/14 COUNCIL YEAR

The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report which
informs the Committee of the progress made by the Taxi Licensing Function
during the Council Year 2013/14.

Pages

13-20



Recommendations That the Committee:

(1) Notes the contents of the report;

(2) Makes any comments and recommendations regarding the future
work of the Taxi Licensing Function.

STREET TRADING POLICY REVIEW

The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a report
on the draft Street Trading Policy 2014.

Recommendations: That the Committee:

i) notes the content of the report and approve the draft Street Trading Policy;

ii) authorises the Head of Environmental Development to undertake a public
consultation on the reviewed Street Trading Policy.

MINUTES

Minutes from 21 January 2014.

Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January
2014 be APPROVED as a true and accurate record.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Committee is asked to note the following dates on which it is scheduled
to meet and to confirm the start time of its meetings for the remainder of the
Council Year 2014/15.

Tuesday 23" September 2014
Tuesday 27" January 2015

21-68

69 -72



DECLARING INTERESTS
General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interest
[...]
mmittee
Date: 10" June 2014
Report of: Head of Law and Governance

Title of Report: GENERAL PURPOSES LICENSING COMMITTEE — APPOINTMENT
OF SUB-COMMITTEES

Summary and Recommendations

Purpose of report: To establish Sub-Committees for the 2014-15 Council Year to deal
with the casework flowing from the Committee’s own responsibilities.

Report approved by:

Legal: Daniel Smith

Policy Framework: Not applicable

Recommendation(s): The Committee is RECOMMENDED to:-

(1)(a) establish a Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Licensing Sub-Committee for the
Council Year 2014-15, to agree its powers and duties and to appoint members to
it on the basis of political balance;

(b) note that the quorum for the Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Licensing Sub-
Committee is two and to agree the proviso that the Sub-committee can only
proceed on this basis if the person appearing before the Sub-Committee agrees;

(2)(a) establish a Licensing and Registration Sub-Committee for the Council Year 2014-
15, to agree its powers and duties and to appoint members to it on the basis of
political balance;

(b) note that the quorum for the Licensing and Registration Sub-Committee is two and
to agree to the introduction of a proviso that the Sub-committee can only proceed
at quorum or with three members if the person appearing before the Sub-
Committee agrees;

(3) agree that substitution is permitted on the two sub-committees but that substitutes
must be from the Committee itself.




1. For the 2013-14 Council Year the Committee established two sub-committees, a
Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Licensing Sub-Committee and a Licensing
and Registration Sub-Committee. This report is recommending the re-
establishment of both sub-committees.

HACKNEY CARRIAGES AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING

2. The powers and duties of a Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Licensing Sub-
Committee are set out in Annex 1 to this report. The Sub-Committee is essentially
a body that deals with casework.

3. Last year three members were appointed to the Sub-Committee with two
members appointed as standing substitutes for two of the appointed members.
For this year | suggest that substitution is more widely drawn, namely that any
member of the Committee may act as substitute. The Sub-Committee should be
politically balanced. If three members are appointed to serve on it this year, the
political balance will need to be 2 Labour and 1 Liberal Democrat members. If the
Committee wishes to appoint a different number of members, | will report orally on
the political balance requirement.

4. The Constitution provides for the Sub-Committee to be quorate if only two
members are present. However the procedures that relate to the Sub-Committee
say that in those circumstances the Sub-Committee can only go ahead if the
person appearing before it agrees. The Committee is being recommended to
agree to this proviso, and if it accepts the recommendation the Constitution will be
amended accordingly.

5. Dates have been set for meetings of the Sub-Committee and they are set out in
Appendix 1.

OTHER LICENSING MATTERS

6. The powers and duties of a Licensing and Registration Sub-Committee are set out
in Annex 2 to this report. The Sub-Committee is essentially a body that deals with
casework.

7. Last year, four members were appointed to the Sub-Committee. The Sub-
Committee should, be politically balanced. If four members are appointed to
serve on it this year, the political balance will need to be 2 Labour and 2 Liberal
Democrat members. The substitution arrangements referred to above for the
Hackney Carriages Sub-Committee should apply to this Sub-Committee with the
addition that if the Sub-committee is at quorum or three members it can only
proceed if the person appearing before it agrees.

8. No dates have been fixed for the Sub-Committee. Its business cannot be
predicted. It will meet as and when required.



Name and contact details of author:-

Mathew Metcalfe

Committee and Members Services Officer

Town Hall Oxford OX14YS

Tel: 01865 252214 e-mail: mmetcalfe@oxford.gov.uk

Background papers: None

Version number: 1




ANNEX 1

HACKNEY CARRIAGES AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Powers and Duties

1. To deal with cases concerning applicants for or holders of taxi, private hire
or other driver or vehicle licences brought to the sub-committee by officers

2. To decide taxi and private hire and other vehicle, driver and operator
licence applications when the applicant has a conviction and the relevant
service head has concerns about the nature of the offence or the applicant
or the vehicle may not be suitable for some other reason

3. To withdraw and suspend licences for taxis and private hire and other
vehicles and their drivers and operators.

Dates of Meetings (all at 5.00 pm)

18" June 2013
30" July

17" September
29th October

17" December
28th January 2014
18" March

29" April

10



ANNEX 2

LICENSING AND REGISTRATION SUB-COMMITTEE

To decide sex establishment licence applications when there are objections

To decide street trading applications that are for longer than three months.

To decide applications to renew street trading permissions when there has been a
complaint about the trader, or the trader has broken the conditions of their street

trading permission in the past year or where there is competition for a vacant
approved site.

11



This page is intentionally left blank

12



Agenda lte

E
=
S
I
(=]
=<
é

To: General Purposes Licensing Committee

Date: 10 June 2014

Report of: Head of Environmental Development

Title of Report: Update on Taxi Licensing Activity:
2013/14 Council Year

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL

Summary and Recommendations

Purpose of report: To inform Committee of the progress made by the Taxi
Licensing Function during the 2013/14 Council year.

Report Approved by:

Finance: Paul Swaffield
Legal: Daniel Smith

Policy Framework: Vibrant Sustainable Economy
Recommendations: That the Committee:
(i) Notes the contents of the report; and

(i) Makes any comments and recommendations regarding the future work of
the Taxi Licensing Function.

Introduction

1. This report informs Committee of progress made by the Taxi Licensing
Function under the duties of the Town & Police Clauses Act 1847 and
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 during the
2013/14 Council Year.

2. The report covers data on service volumes; details of Taxi Licensing
hearing decisions; decisions made under delegated powers; information
on volumes of drivers and vehicles and enforcement activity.

3. The tables below provide data on licence applications received and
processed during the period that this report covers.

13



Licences Issued Total .
2013/14 Council Year

Hackney Carriage Driver 330

Private Hire Driver 692

Hackney Carriage Vehicle 132

Private Hire Vehicle 743

Private Hire Operator 27

Actions Undertaken 2013114 Council Year

Licensing Hearings 21

Enforcement Actions Commenced 385

Prosecution Cases Started 8

Complaints about Drivers / 250

Vehicles / Operators

Applications Granted by the Licensing Authority

4, A hearing is not required where an application has been lawfully made

and no adverse information pertaining to the “fitness” of a person or
vehicle to be licensed by this Authority has been found. There have
been 1008 driver, 875 vehicle, and 27 Operator licenses issued by the
Head of Environmental Development under delegated authority during
the reported period. Fourteen applications to grant or renew driver
licences were determined by the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire
Licensing Sub-Committee.

Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Sub-Committee Hearings

5. When adverse information pertaining to the “fitness” of a person or
vehicle to be licensed or to continue to be licensed by this Authority has
been found then the matter is determined at a Sub-Committee Hearing.

6. Such adverse information may be derived from information relating to an
application such as healt
[...]
cent months the Court period of
time between submitting the prosecution file and the date of the Court
hearing appears to have lengthened caused by factors beyond the
control of the Council.

A further case of plying for hire and driving without the correct insurance
were heard in the Magistrates Court, following one particular driver found
twice during standard enforcement operations to be offering his services
without the knowledge of his Private Hire Operator. He was found guilty
on both counts.

In all of the above cases, the licence holders were found guilty of both
offences, and issued with 6 penalty points to be endorsed on their DVLA
Licence and a fine and ordered to pay costs.

The sentences handed out by the Court immediately gave rise to the
licence holders having been found guilty of committing a “relevant
offence” in relation to his or her status as a “fit and proper” person to
continue to hold a licence, and all cases were / have been referred on to
the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Sub-Committee for
determination in accordance with our Policy on the Relevance of
Warnings, Offences, Cautions and Convictions, which states:

The Licensing Authority regularly carries out what are known as
“Test Purchase” Operations, where attempts are made to ascertain
whether individual licence holders and Private Hire Operators
knowingly ply for hire. If any licence holder is found to be non-
compliant with regard to this matter during such an operation, they
should expect the matter to result in a prosecution against them in
the Courts. If convicted by the Court of a single offence of plying
for hire, the licence holder will be required to appear before the
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Sub-Committee,
where the licence holder should expect to receive a revocation of
their licence.

Should any such driver reapply for a licence with this Authority, then they
will be referred to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Sub-
Committee in 
[...]
f enforcement, others do not carry out such enforcement
nor seek to make enquiries as to the purpose for individual vehicle
owners seeking a Hackney Carriage Driver and Vehicle licence with
them, despite there not being any demand for such a service in that
district, leading to potential new applicants and some existing Oxford
licensed Private Hire Drivers and Vehicles to seek a licence from a
cheaper and less proactive Authority.

Legal Implications

32.

There are no legal implications contained within this report.

Financial Implications

33.

Any financial implications contained within this report will be met within
existing budgets.

Recommendations

34.

The Committee is recommended to:

(i) note the content of the report; and



(i) make any comments and recommendations regarding the future
work of the Taxi Licensing function.

Name and contact details of author:
Julian Alison

Licensing Team Leader

Tel: (01865) 252381

Email: jalison@oxford.gov.uk

20



Agenda |

To: General Purposes Licensing Committee
Date: 10" June 2014
Report of: Head of Environmental Development

Title of Report: Review of the Street Trading Policy 2014

www.oxford.gov.um

\A 4

Summary and Recommendations

Purpose of report: To seek approval from the Committee to consult on the
draft Street Trading Policy.

Report Approved by:

Finance: Paul Swaffield
Legal: Daniel Smith

Policy Framework: A vibrant and sustainable economy
Recommendations:

Committee is recommended to:

i) note the content of the report and approve the draft Street Trading Policy;

i) authorise the Head of Environmental Development to undertake a public
consultation on the reviewed Street Trading Policy.

Appendix A — Draft Revised Street Trading Policy 2014
Appendix B — Current Street Trading Policy 2010

Introduction

1. The current Street Trading Policy was approved by the General

Purposes Licensing Committee at its meeting on 8" February 2010 and
adopted by Council on 19™ April 2010. At its meeting on 19" April 2010

Council delegated subsequent revisions of the Policy to the General
Purposes Licensing Committee.

2. At a meeting of the General Purposes Licensing Committee on 22"

February 2013, Committee agreed to receive a further report reviewing
the Street Trading Policy to incorporate the extension of the scheme to

the whole of the Oxford City Council Area.

21

s

(o e )

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



In carrying out the 2014 Street Trading Policy review, consideration
was given to the changing face of street trading in Oxford since the
implementation of the policy in 2010.

No additions or amendments are sought that would alter the authority
of the Policy. Committee’s approval is sought to include items that are
relevant to and within the scope of the Policy.

Amendments to the street trading policy

5.

In order to ensure this Authority has a modern, transparent and robust
framework for controlling street trading and making decisions, the
Committee is asked to give its approval to the following amendments
and additions to the current Policy:

Para 5.2 The Licensing Process and Delegation of Functions: The
Head of Environmental Development may use his delegated powers to
suspend a Consent for a period of up to 28 days where serious food
safety issues are found. This suspension is pending referral to the
Licensing and Registration Sub-Committee.

5.3 New Applications for a Street Trading Consent: This section
has been added in order to provide applicants with clear instruction and
advice on street trading in Oxford. Guidance has been added
regarding the application criteria, consultation process and examples of
where Consent would not normally be granted.

Para 5.6 Street Trading Consent Applications: Street Trading
Consent will not normally (the Policy is a guide, it can’t be absolute) be
granted within 100 metres of any school or college (between the hours
of 07:30 and 18:00)

Para 5.10 Peripatetic Street Trading: This section has been added to
include and clarify Oxford City Councils position on mobile traders such
as ice cream vans and sandwich vans.

Para 7 Special Events: At the meeting of General Purposes Licensing
Committee on 21% January 2014 officers were asked to provide further
clarification relating to street trading at ‘charitable and community
events’. The policy sets out an amended definition and provides an
exemption for trading at charitable and small community events.
Specific events that fall under the exemption are listed at Annex 3 of
the policy. This list may be reviewed and amended by General
Purposes Committee as and when necessary.

Para 8 Fees: An amendment has been made to the arrangements for
payments of Consent fees. The policy requires that the first quarterly
payment must be paid in advance of a new Consent being issued.

Para 9 Conditions: The conditions for annual and weekly
traders have been combined. These conditions have been

22



amended to reflect changes in legislation and best practice.
A number of new conditions have been added including:

- a food safety condition requires food businesses to achieve
and maintain a minimum Food Hygiene Rating of ‘3 — Generally
Satisfactory’ under the Food Standards Agency (FSA) rating scheme.

- for food traders all packaging and utensils for use by customers shall
be made of biodegradable or recyclable materials.

Financial implications

17.  There are no financial implications attached to this report.

Legal implications

18.  There is no legal requirement for a Council to set any policy on Street
Trading. However, authorities may if they wish decide to set policies in
order to assist in consistent decision making. Policies may guide but
not bind the authority.

Recommendations

21.  Committee is recommended to:

i) approve the draft Street Trading Policy; and

ii) authorise the Head of Environmental Development to undertake a
public consultation on the reviewed Street Trading Policy.

Name and contact details of author:
Samantha Howell

Licensing Officer
[...]
ance before trading commences.
This is to allow sufficient time to process the application and receive
the consent. It must be in your possession before you can trade.

Failure to comply with these conditions
If a Consent Holder fails to comply with any of the conditions attached to a

Street Trading Consent, the Consent may be suspended for an indefinite
period or revoked. The Consent Holder may also be prosecuted.

65 15



Oxford City Council Street Trading Policy

Additional Conditions Applicable to Special Events/Markets.
1. All stalls to be issued with a number that must be displayed on the stall.

2. The Consent Holder should keep records of each stallholder present on the
market, to include the stallholder’s pitch number, name and company name,
their address, vehicle registration and a contact telephone number. This must
be produced on request to an authorised officer.

16 66



67



BUILDING PRIDE IN OUR CITY

Licensing Authority

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL

www.oxford.gov.uk

Street Trading Policy

Street Trading

Oxford City Council

10, St Ebbe’s Street

OXFORD

OX1 1PT

email: street_trading@oxford.gov.uk
phone: 01865 252561

fax: 01865 252344




Agenda Item 8
GENERAL PURPOSES LICENSING COMMITTEE

Tuesday 21 January 2014

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Clarkson, Cook (Chair), Coulter,
Goddard, Lygo and Royce.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Lois Stock (Democratic and Electoral Services Officer),
Daniel Smith (Law and Governance), Julian Alison (Licensing Team Leader) and
Lesley Rennie (Business Regulation Team Manager)

18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Apologies were received from Councillors Gotch, Humberstone and Williams

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None made

20. UPDATE ON TAXI LICENSING ACTIVITY - AUGUST-DECEMBER 2013

The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously
circulated, now appended) Concerning taxi licensing activity from August to
December 2013. Julian Alison (Licensing Team Leader) presented the report to
the Committee and provided some background and context.

In response to a question about taxi licensing enforcement and increasing test
purchases, Julian Alison explained that having reviewed the team budget
available, the level of financial resources for enforcement could not currently be
increased without it affecting other costs for service provision. However, he
welcomed the Chair’s view that further discussions could be had with the Head
of Service to see if additional funding could be provided.

Resolved to:

(1) Note the contents of the report;

(2) Note the comments made.
21. HACKNEY CARRIAGE LICENSED TRADE - APPLICATION FOR

VARIATION OF TARIFFS

The Head of Environmental development submitted a report (previously
circulated, now appended) concerning a request from the City of Oxford
Licensed Taxicab Association (COLTA) for a variation of the Hackney Carriage

tariffs. Julian Alison (Licensing Team Leader) presented the report to the
Committee.

69



Resolved to:-

(1) Agree the request from COLTA for a variation to Hackney Carriage tariffs
in accordance with the information laid out in the report;

(2) Request that the Head of Environmental Development and the Head of
Law and Governance carry out the statutory requirement of a public
consultation and delegate to the Chair and the head of Environmental
development to consider any responses to the consultation.

22. COMMERCIAL EVENTS, HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE,
ROAD CLOSURE ORDERS, SCRAP METAL DEALERS, SEX
ESTABLISHMENTS AND STREET PARTIES: LICENCE FEES AND
CHARGES FOR THE 2014/15 FINANCIAL YEAR

The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously
circulated, now appended) concerning agreement for licence fees over which the
Council has discretion over the fee charged. Julian Alison (Licensing Team
Leader) presented the report to the Committee and explained the background.

He explained that no charges were proposed to the current level of fees and
charges, given that the full cost recovery of the service had not increased, nor
was it expected to increase during the next 12 months.

Resolved to agree the fees and charges for 2014/15 as set out in the report.

23. ACUPUNCTURE, EAR PIERCING, ELECTROLYSIS & TATTOOING,
ANIMAL BOARDING ESTABLISHMENTS, DANGEROUS WILD
ANIMALS, DOG BREEDING ESTABLISHMENTS, PAVEMENT CAFES,
PET SHOPS, RIDING ESTABLISHMENTS, STREET TRADING
CONSENTS, ZOOS, INTEGRATED POLLUTION PREVENTION AND
CONTROL PERMITS: LICENCE FEES & CHARGES FOR THE 2014/15
FINANCIAL YEAR

The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously
circulated, now appended) concerning agreement for licence fees over which the
Council has discretion over the fee charged. Lesley Rennie (Business
Regulation Team Manager) presented the report to the Committee and
explained the background.

Resolved to:-

(1) Agree the fees and charges for 2014 /15 as set out in the report, with the
exception of those items listed below:-

(a) Street Trading at event for commercial benefit — retain current fee of

£25 pending a further report into the issue to clarify what is
“‘commercial”;

70



(b) Street Trading at event for community/charity benefit — retain current
level (no charge) pending a further report into this issue to clarify what
is “community/charity”;

(c) Street Café licenses — retain current fee of £750, pending a further
report concerning a review of fee for cafes in the City centre and those
further outside the centre

24. MINUTES

Resolved to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 5™
September 2013, with the following addition which was requested at the
meeting-:

To ask that in future, the General Purposes Licensing Committee begins
immediately after Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee.

25. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

Resolved to note the following dates:-

Tuesday 10" June;

Tuesday 23" September;

Tuesday 27" January 2015;
Tuesday 19" May 2015

The meeting started at 5.30 pm and ended at 6.10 pm

71



This page is intentionally left blank

12



	Agenda
	5 General Purposes Licensing Committee - Appointment of Sub-Committees
	6 Update on Taxi Licensing Activity: 2013/14 Council Year
	7 Street Trading Policy Review
	Appendix A_Draft Revised Street Trading Policy 2014
	Appendix B_Current Street Trading Policy 2010

	8 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting

General Purposes Licensing Committee
Tuesday 10 June 2014
Councillors Present: Councillors Cook, Coulter, Lygo, Kennedy, Gant, Royce and Wolff.
OFFICERS PRESENT: Ian Wright (Environmental Development), Julian Alison (Licensing Team Leader), Samantha Howell (Licensing Officer), Lyndsey Key (Environmental Health Officer), Daniel Smith (Law and Governance) and Sarah Claridge (Committee and Member Services Officer)
<AI1>
1. Election of Chair for the Council Year 2014/15
The Committee resolved to elect Councillor Mary Clarkson to be the Chair for the Council Year 2014/15.

In the absence of the Chair, Councillor Van Coulter was appointed to chair the meeting.
</AI1>
<AI2>
2. Election of Vice-Chair for the Council Year 2014/15
The Committee resolved to DEFER the election of the Vice Chair for the Council Year 2014/15 to the next meeting.
</AI2>
<AI3>
3. Apologies for absence and substitutions
Apologies for absence were received by Cllr Clarkson.
</AI3>
<AI4>
4. Declarations of interest
None
</AI4>
<AI5>
5. General Purposes Licensing Committee - Appointment of Sub-Committees
The Head of Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) that established Sub-Committees for the 2014-15 Council Year; to deal with the casework flowing from the Committee’s own responsibilities.

The following corrections to the report were made:

1. Paragraph 1: report should read “for the 2014/15 council year”

2. Paragraph 5: the committee is asked to continue with the current convention of 2 member sub-committees requiring the consent of the person appearing before it.

3. Paragraph 7: The Licensing and Registration Sub-Committee should consist of the following political makeup: 2 Labour, 1 Liberal Democrat and 1 Green member.  

The Committee resolved to:

(1)(a)
Establish a Hackney Carriages and Private hire Licensing Sub-Committee for the Council Year 2014-15, agree its powers and duties and to appoint Cllrs Clarkson, Cook and Royce to it on the basis of political balance. 

(b)
Note that the quorum for the Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Licensing Sub-Committee is two, but that the Sub-Committee can only proceed on this basis if the person appearing before the Sub-Committee agrees;

(c)
Agree that the meetings of the Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Licensing Sub-Committee would begin at 5.30 pm.

(2)(a)
Establish a Licensing and Registration Sub-Committee for the Council Year 2014-15, agree its powers and duties and to appoint Cllrs Clarkson, Coulter, Royce and Wolff  to it on the basis of political balance;

(b)
Note that the quorum for the Licensing and Registration Sub-Committee is two, but that the Sub-Committee can only proceed at quorum or with three members if the person appearing before the Sub-Committee agrees;

(c)
Agree that the meetings of the Licensing and Registration Licensing Sub-Committee would begin at 5.00 pm.

(3)
Agree that substitution is permitted on the two Sub-Committees but that substitutes must be from the Committee itself.
</AI5>
<AI6>
6. Update on Taxi Licensing Activity: 2013/14 Council Year
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) which informed the Committee of the progress made by the Taxi Licensing Function during the Council Year 2013/14.

The following comments were made:

· The delays in court prosecutions are mainly due to the court listings.

· A one page information sheet to increase awareness of child sex exploitation with be inserted in the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers application pack.

The Committee resolved to NOTE the contents of the report.
</AI6>
<AI7>
7. Street Trading Policy Review
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now appended) which detailed a report on the draft Street Trading Policy 2014.  

 The following comments were made:

· Welcomed the condition for all food packaging to be biodegradable once traders have used up their current supply.

· Concern was raised about statutory consultees not replying during consultations and the default being that this implied consent.  Officers explained the process they went through to encourage consultees to respond.

· Better for the draft policy to restrict street trading consents near schools, by stating a set distance from schools rather than the broader “on the school route”

· Restrictions of A-Boards have not been included in the draft policy because A-Boards are a planning control issue. 

· The new condition requiring street traders to have at least a 3 star food hygiene rating is the best way to make sure food preparation is safe. Food Safety Officers do frequent checks of street traders to make sure food hygiene standards are maintained.

The Committee resolved to: 

1. NOTE the content of the report and approve the draft Street Trading Policy; 

2. AUTHORISE the Head of Environmental Development to undertake a public consultation on the reviewed Street Trading Policy.
</AI7>
<AI8>
8. Minutes
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2014 as a true and accurate record.
</AI8>
<AI9>
9. Dates of future meetings
The Committee resolved to NOTE the following dates on which it is scheduled to meet and to confirm the start time of 6.15pm for the remainder of the Council Year 2014/15.

Tuesday 23 September 2014

Tuesday 27 January 2015
</AI9>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting started at 5.30 pm and ended at 6.30 pm
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
10. FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
11. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(b) FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


